4. Under Ind AS, all financial instruments are to be initially recognised at fair value and subsequent
measurement shall be either at amortised cost or FVTPL or FVTOCI depending on the nature of
instrument. Accordingly, borrowings, which are financial liabilities are intially recognised at fair
value. Upfront processing charges collected by bank on disbursement is thereby deducted from
the loan amount and recognised over the period of borrowing using effective interest rate method
as interest cost.

5. Under Ind AS, actuarial gains/losses on actuarial valuation of defined benefit obligation are to be
recognised under Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) as against Previous GAAP where it was
recognised in statement of profit or loss.

6. Under Previous GAAP, dividend proposed in a board meeting subsequent to close of financial
year is an adjustable event and to be recognised in the year to which it relates to. However, under
Ind AS, proposed dividend is not an adjustable event and is to be recognised in the year in which
the same is approved.

62

3.5   Balance sheet Reconciliation as at March 31, 2017

Particulars Note Previous GAAP
under Ind AS   As

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment   60.85 (0.01) 60.84
(b) Investment Property  - 30.91 30.91
(c) Financial Assets   -
   (i) Investments 78.19 (33.73) 44.46

(ii) Trade receivables  -  -  -
(iii) Loans 6.43 (2.33) 4.10
(iv) Others  -   -   -

(d) Deferred tax assets (net  6.03 45.04   51.07
(e) Other non-current assets   18.48 18.48

TOTAL 151.50  58.36  209.86

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories   - -  -
(b) Financial Assets
   (i) Investments   146.99 -  146.99
   (ii) Trade receivables   100.42 (5.42) 95.00

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   62.97  (54.57) 8.40
   (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  - 54.58  54.58
   (v) Loans -  0.09 0.09
   (vi) Others 197.14 (146.19) 50.95

(c) Current tax assets (Net)  - - -
(d) Other current assets   50.95 (30.28) 20.67

TOTAL 558.47 (181.79) 376.68

Total Assets 709.97  (123.43) 586.54

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES EQUITY
(a) Equity Share capital   50.00  - 50.00
(b) Other Equity 553.98  (80.10) 473.88
 TOTAL 603.98 (80.10) 523.88
LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)  Borrowings   -  -   -
(ii) Trade payables -  - -

   (iii) Other financial liabilities - -   -
(b) Provisions   26.02 - 26.02
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)   -   - -
(d) Other non-current liabilities   - - -

TOTAL   26.02  -   26.02
(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)  Borrowings   7.87 (0.38) 7.49
   (ii) Trade payables 4.34  - 4.34

   (iii) Other financial liabilities - 10.43 10.43
(b) Other current liabilities 9.13 5.25 14.38
(c) Provisions 58.63 (58.63)
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  - -

TOTAL 79.97 (43.33) 36.64
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITY 709.97 (123.43)   586.54

Adjustments Balance as Ind

Annual Report - 2018 63

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in Indian Rupees millions, except as otherwise stated)

3.6  Balance sheet Reconciliation as at April 1, 2016

Particulars Note Previous GAAP
under Ind AS   Ind As

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment   73.33 - 73.33
(b) Investment Property  -   31.47   31.47
(c) Financial Assets   -
   (I) Investments   77.79 (33.33) 44.46

(ii) Trade receivables  -  -  -
(iii) Loans   6.39   (2.74)   3.65
(iv) Others  -   -   -

(d) Deferred tax assets (net   3.71   42.19   45.90
(e) Other non-current assets   25.02   25.02

TOTAL   161.22   62.61   223.83

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories   - -  -
(b) Financial Assets
   (i) Investments   - -  -
   (ii) Trade receivables   94.80   (5.43)   89.37

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   110.16   (80.44)   29.72
   (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  -   80.44   80.44
   (v) Loans -  - -
   (vi) Others   511.24   (446.94)   64.30

(c) Current tax assets (Net)  - - -
(d) Other current assets   64.30   226.67   290.97

TOTAL   780.50   (225.70)   554.80
Total Assets   941.72   (163.09)   778.63

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES EQUITY
(a) Equity Share capital   50.00  - 50.00
(b) Other Equity   517.40   (96.43)   420.97
 TOTAL   567.40   (96.43)   470.97
LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(I)  Borrowings   15.91   (0.57)   15.34
(ii) Trade payables -  - -

   (iii) Other financial liabilities - -   -
(b) Provisions   23.52 -   23.52
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)   -   - -
(d) Other non-current liabilities   - - -

TOTAL   39.43   (0.57)   38.86
(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(I)  Borrowings   156.83   (0.97)   155.86
   (ii) Trade payables   36.48  -   36.48

   (iii) Other financial liabilities -   12.61   12.61
(b) Other current liabilities   16.78   47.07   63.85
© Provisions 124.80   (124.80)
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  - -

TOTAL   334.89   (66.09)   268.80

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITY   941.72   (163.09)   778.63

Adjustments Balance as per

64

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in Indian Rupees millions, except as otherwise stated)

3.7   Statement of profit and loss reconciliation for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP
under Ind AS  As

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Revenue from operations   739.68 2.35 742.03

Other income 10.02 0.49   10.51

Total Income (I)   749.70 2.84 752.54
Expenses
Employee benefits expense  452.79 (0.82)   451.97

Finance costs 11.50 (0.19)   11.31

Depreciation and amortization expense 15.24 0.56 15.80

Other expenses   171.01   4.08   175.09

Total expenses (ii)   650.54   3.63   654.17

Profit/(Loss) before tax [(I)- (ii)]   99.16   (0.79)   98.37

Tax expenses
(i)  Current tax   34.67   -   34.67

(ii) Deferred tax   (2.32)   (2.56)   (4.88)

Total tax expense   32.35   (2.56)   29.79

Profit/(Loss) for the year   66.81   1.77   68.58

Other Comprehensive Income
 A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss   - (0.86)   (0.86)

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans - - -

   (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss - 0.30 0.30

Deferred tax on remeasurement of defined benefit plans - - -

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

Changes in fair value of investments in equity instruments - - -

  (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss - - -

Deferred tax on remeasurement of defined benefit plans - - -

[…]

either at amortised cost or FVTPL or FVTOCI depending on the nature of instrument. Accordingly, borrowings, which
are financial liabilities are intially recognised at fair value. Upfront processing charges collected by bank on
disbursement is thereby deducted from the loan amount and recognised over the period of borrowing using effective
interest rate method as interest cost.

5. Under Ind AS, actuarial gains/losses on actuarial valuation of defined benefit obligation are to be recognised under
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) as against Previous GAAP where it was recognised in statement of profit or loss.

6. Under Previous GAAP, dividend proposed in a board meeting subsequent to close of financial year is an adjustable
event and to be recognised in the year to which it relates to. However, under Ind AS, proposed dividend is not an
adjustable event and is to be recognised in the year in which the same is approved.

3.5   Balance sheet Reconciliation as at March 31, 2017

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments under
Ind AS

Balance as per
Ind AS

Annual Report - 2018 103

(All amounts in Indian Rupees millions, except as otherwise stated)
Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 80.47 (7.52) 72.95
(b) Intangible assets - 7.51 7.51
(c) Investment Property - 31.47 31.47
(d) Financial Assets
   (i) Investments 33.33 (33.33) -

(ii) Trade receivables - - -
(iii) Loans 6.62 (2.97) 3.65
(iv) Others - - -

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) 3.71 42.19 45.90
(f) Other non-current assets 73.92 73.92

Total 124.13 111.27 235.40
(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories - - -
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments - - -
(ii) Trade receivables 314.26 (3.14) 311.12
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 131.21 (80.44) 50.77
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above - 80.44 80.44
(v) Loans 267.14 (267.14) -
(vi) Others - 64.96 64.96

(c) Current tax assets (Net) - - -
(d) Other current assets 64.96 116.42 181.38

Total 777.57 (88.90) 688.67
Total Assets 901.70 22.37 924.27

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES EQUITY
(a) Equity Share capital 50.00 - 50.00
(b) Other Equity 456.76 40.37 497.13

Total 506.76 40.37 547.13
LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 15.91 - 15.91
(ii) Trade payables - - -
(iii) Other financial liabilities - - -

(b) Provisions 23.52 - 23.52
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) - - -
(d) Other non-current liabilities - - -

Total 39.43 - 39.43
(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 156.83 (1.53) 155.30
(ii) Trade payables 46.08 - 46.08
(iii) Other financial liabilities - 6.20 6.20

(b) Other current liabilities 18.74 111.19 129.93
(c) Provisions 133.86 (133.86) -
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) - - -

Total 355.51 (18.00) 337.51
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITY 901.70 22.37 924.07

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments under
Ind AS

Balance as per
Ind AS

3.6   Balance Sheet Reconciliation as at April 1, 2016

104

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in Indian Rupees millions, except as otherwise stated)

Revenue from operations 811.97 2.35 814.32

Other income 11.07 0.47 11.54

Total Income (i) 823.04 2.82 825.86
Expenses
Employee benefits expense 563.26 (0.83) 562.43

Finance costs 11.74 (0.19) 11.55

Depreciation and amortization expense 16.83 0.56 17.39

Other expenses 185.99 4.09 190.08

Total expenses (ii) 777.82 3.63 781.45
Profit/(Loss) before tax [(i)- (ii)] 45.22 (0.81) 44.41
Tax expenses

(i)  Current tax 35.92 - 35.92

(ii) Deferred tax (2.32) (2.56) (4.88)

Total tax expense 33.60 (2.56) 31.04
Profit/(Loss) for the year 11.62 1.75 13.37
Other Comprehensive Income
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to - (0.86) (0.86)

profit or loss

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans - - -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not - 0.30 0.30
be reclassified to profit or loss

Deferred tax on remeasurement of
defined benefit plans - - -

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit
or loss

Changes in fair value of investments in
equity instruments - (11.87) (11.87)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not - - -
be reclassified to profit or loss

Deferred tax on remeasurement of defined - - -
benefit plans

- (12.43) (12.43)